
bm 

Decision No. 85570 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COr~SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

L~ the matter of the application of ) 
Catherine Beresford, Fred W. Beresford, 1 
& JoAnn Pe:-kins dba as the rtdneral 
Water System, a California partnership, 
for authority to revise the quantity 
rates for annual general metered I 
service, to establish a rate schedule 
for annual general metered service, 
~~d to increase rates for ~~ual a~d 
seasonal residential flat rate service. , 
-------------------------------------) 

Application No. 55576 
(Filed r4arch 20, 1975) 

G~e P. Perkins, for ~p~licants. 
~~st G. Knolle, for the tOmmission 

staff". 

o ? I N ION ---.- .... ---
This application was heard on October 21, 1975 in Red Bluff 

before Examine~ Fraser. 

Applica~ts presently furnish water for domestic and commer­
cial us~ to the community of Y~neral, located about 42 miles east of 
Red Bluff, on State Highway 36, in Tehama County. A total of 120 
cu~to~ers are served: 75 ~~ual, one co~ercial, ~~d 44 sum:er­
seasonal. The water supply is derived from a creek a.~d a spring on 
applicants' property. Water flows by gravity through a six-inch main 
to a series of storage tanks totaling 100,000 gallons. Applicants 
charge either ~~ annual flat rate ($54 for one residence ~~d $32 for 
each additional residence on same co~~ection), a seasonal flat rate 
($36 for single residence, May through October or November through 
April, and $24 for each additional connection), or a special flat rate 
of $750 for its single commercial customer. Applicants~ tariff 
includes ~~ annual metered rate, o~t it has never been,charged, since 
::lost custocers le:.ve f~.l.lcet$ open in the winter so wa~er in the pipes 

-1-



'com 

will not freeze. Applicants intend to have meters on all connections 
~~thin three yeors. Applicants seek authority to increase the 
~i~imurn size of their meters from 5/S to 3/4 inch and to increase 
~ll rates in percentages varying from 33 to 92 percent. The 
a?plic~~ts' ~~d z~aff's esticates on results of ope~~tion for the 1975 
~c~t y~~ a:e as follows: 

:tcm 

Operating Revenue~ 
~Dr;.,'..letior.5 

O~~r~t~~ Expenses 
!)-::prec~ation 

Taxes O-:.her Tha..""'l. Income 
Income Taxes 

To-l;.al Expenses 

Net Operating Revenues 
R.::l'cC Baze 

rtate of Retur:l 

197~ Estimated 
: : AEolic~~t : Staff 

1974* :present:proposed:?re~ent:Proposed:Au~horized 
:Recol"dcc: R.ates : Rate~ : ~tc~ Rates !bte:o: 

$5,860 $7,278 $8,896 $7,130 $9,720 $9,500 

5,029 5,510 5,510 5,340 5,340 5,340 
1,003 1,115 1,115 890 890 900 

183 183 183 350 350 350 
2~ 418 SO ~60 210 

6,215 6,902 7,226 6,660 7,140 7,100 
(355) 376 1,670 4.70 2,580 2,4.00 

36,787 36,787 26,410 26,410 26,660 
1.0% 4..5% 1.$% 9.$% 9.0% 

(Red Figure) 
... Per a."l.nual report. 

-2-



A.55576 bm 

Applicants ~lso reques~ authorization to impose a $,3.00 

monthly service charge on metered seasonal customers.. The staff 
r~commcndcd that the 5/S-inch meters be retained and that se~sona1 
customers pay a hj.gher initia.l rat.e for a minimutl amount of water, 
instead of the monthly service charge. The staff also favors 
rnct~ring the system, except when all faucets are open in the winter, 
",hen Co flat rate should be charged. ~later is cheap a.."'ld plentiful in 
the winter. A 33 pe:'cent rate increase is recomended by the sta.ff. 
It ~r-ll provide $9,500 gross income a"'ld a rate of return of 9 percent. 
Applic~"'lts are providing good water service and customers are 
s~.tisfied. 

Applic~"'lts did not dispute staff findings, rate of return, 
or recommended rates. The parties agreed that the flat rates should 
be r0tained until meters are installed ~"'ld that residents should 
ha~c a choice of 5/S- or 3/4-inch meters. The staff recommended 
that the one business service be metered • 
• " • ..l' l' l:'ll~~np-:s 

1. Applic~~ts' water system has been operating at a loss and 
requires additional revenue to maintain fin~"'lcial health. 

2. The rates proposed in the application place different 
bu=dens on e~ch class of custo~er a~d ~dll not be approved~ 

3. ~hc ostimate of ope~ating expenses, operating revenuez, a~e 

ra~0 base for the test year 1975, provided by the staff, is 
r~asonable and will be adopted. 

~.. A rate of return of 9 percent on a rate base of $26,660 is 
reasonable. It will provide $9,500 sross rev~nue a"'ld the rates ~~ll 
be incre~sed 33 percent. 

5. The increases in rates a~d charges autho~ized he~ein are 
~e~sonable; ~"'ld the present rates and charges, insofar ~s they 
difter from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust ~"'ld 

un:'0ascnable. 
6. The 'l'later service provided by applic.3.."lts is satisfactory. 
7. The business service should be metered as soon as 

. ., 
p:,a.ctlca~ ... e. 

., 
-)-



bm 

T~e Cc~~ission concludes that the ap?lication should be 
grontcd to the extent set forth in the order which follows. 

ORDER - - - --
IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order, 

':::~:'lE;:';;'ne 5:rc~ford~ Fred ~T. Beresford, and Jo Ann Perkins ore 
at:.1:·}L·;;::'i:~cl. to file the revised r<lte schedules attached to this order 
as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with Ganeral Order No. 96-A. 
The cffGct~ve date of the revised schedules shall be five ~~7s after 

Th~ revisec schedules shall apply only to servic~ 

:,,,~,,,:: .. ~,,c;. 0::. ar.d ~fter t~1C cffoc';;'ive dat0 of the revised schedules. 
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

aft~r the date hereof. 
D d 'Sm Fr:l.neisco 

.!:
~. ate at __________ ....;;..;;... ___ , 

_ ) ,.._.v-_ d<lY of MARCH 
I --------------~----------, 

California, this 
1976. 

-~-



A.55576 I 

APPLICAB!l.ITY 

APPSN:)IX A 
Page 1 of 8 

SCHED;"'1E NO. lA 

ANNUAL GENEaft.L M.....~n SERnCE 

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on ~ annual 
basis. Quantity ra"':.e schedule to be i."'l. effect M:y 1 through (N) 
October 31 only. (N) 

RATES 

Mineral Md vicinity, Teha'lla Co,;,nty. 

Monthly Qua"'l.tity Ratez: 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

Fir~t 500 eu.ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
~Jext l,OOO cu.!t., :pcr lOO CU.!'t. • •••••• ~ ••••••••• 
Over 1,500 eu.ft., per lOO eu.!"t. • ................ . 

An."ll.!a1 ~.ini:nu:n Charge: 

$ 5.75 
.40 
·3C 

For 5/8 x 3!4-inch meter .......................... $ 69.00 
For 3/4-~"lCh meter .......•..•••............• 
For l-L"lch meter •.••••.................... 
For l~-inch meter .....•.................... 
For 2-i."lch meter •....•.............•..•... 

The ~~"lual ~~~~'ll Cha:ge ~~ll entitle the customer 
to the q~~"ltity of wat~r each month which one­
twelfth of the ~"lnual ~~~um ch~ge ~ll purchase 
at the ~"onthly Qua..'1.tit:r Rates. 

( Cont.i."'l.ued) 

95·00 
l4O.00 
210.00 
275.00 

(c) 
! 

(C) 

(I) 

! 
I 
I 

(I) 



e 
A.55576 bm 

SPECIAL CO~~ITIO~~ -

AP?&'IDIX A 
Page 2 of S 

Schedule No. lA 

1. The ~~ual ~T.~~ charge a~plics to service durL~ the l2-month 
period com!'llenci."lg Ja!'luary 1 al'ld is due i1'1 adv~"lce. If a perma."'lent 
reside~t of the ~~ea has been a ~~s~omer of the utility for at least 12 
mont~s, he may elect, at the bcgi~~"'lg of the calendar year, to p~ 
prorat.ec:. :nnirnum charges in adva.."'lce at i:l:'e:vo.ls of less :'ha.."'l one ye:xr 
(monthly, bi~onthly or qU8-~erly) in accorda."'lce with the utility'S 
es:.ablished bill~~ periods for water used i."'l excess of the monthly 
.:llowo..."'lce u.."'lder the D.."lnual :ni."l:i.;nu:'ll charge. ::hen meters are read. 'oimonth:y 
or quarterly, the charge will be computed by doubl~~ or tripling, 
re~?cctively, the number of cubic feet :'0 which each block rate is 
applicable on a monthly basis. 

2. The openL"'lg bill for metered service, except upon conversion 
from flat rate service, shall be the established ~"lual minimum charge for 
the service. Where initial ~crvice is established after t~e first dey of 
ar.y y~a:, the portion of s'J.ch a."'l."'l:..:.al charge applicable to the C"J.:Te:r~ 'j"eo.r 
shall be determined by ~~ltipl~"'lg the &"lnual charge by one tr~ee-hundrcd­
sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days rem.:t.ini..'1g in the calenda:" year. 
:'he bCila..."'lce of the payment of the :L"'liti.ll ar .. "lual charge shall be credited 
og~st the charges for the succeeding a..."ln~a1 period. If service is not 
continued for at least one year after the date of the i."li~iil service~ no 
re~~d of the initial ~"'l.~ua: charges sholl be due the custo~ers. 



A.55576 , * 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page :3 of 8 

Schedule No. 2RA 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicable to all annual residential water service :Urnished on 3 
flat rate basis. 

TERRITORY 

Mineral and 'Vieiro. ty, Tehama. County. 

RATES -

For a single family residence, 

Per Service Connection 
Per Yes:r 

. -,\, ding . 
~~U pre~ses •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• S 72.00 

For each additional residence 
on the same premises and served 
from the same service co~~ection 

SPECIAL CO~~ITIONS 

................ 48.00 

1. The above residential flat rates apply to service connections 
not larger tha.. .... one inch in dia:netcr. 

2. All annual residential service not covered by the above 
classification will be !u~$hed only on a metered basis-

( Continued) 

(I) 
I 

I 
(I) 

/ 



APPEl,mIX A 
Page 4. of S 

Schedule No. 2RA 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL ~ ~ SERVICE 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS - Contd. 

J. Meters may be installed at option of utility only for above 
cla~sification in which event service thereafter will be !Urnished only 
on the basis of Schedule No. lA, Annulll General Metered Service. 

4.. The annual flat rate charge is payable in advance on or before 
May 1 of each yef.J1:. 



A.55576 'om 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 8 

Schedule No. 2RS 

SEASONAL RES:i:DEN7IE 2! ~ SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

A~plicable to all seasonal residential water service t~rnished 
on a flat rate basis. 

Minerc.l and vicinity, !eha:::a Count:r. 

For single !~~ly residence, 
including premises •••••••••••••••••• 

For each additio~ residence 
on the same premises :md served 
from the s~e ~e~~ce connection 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service Co~~ection 
Per Season 

Summer Season ~inter Seasor. 
M~ 1 Th.~ugh Noveobc~ : 
October 31 Th.-ou~h. A~ri1 30 

$ 54.00 :s 54.00 (I) 

z...oo 24.00 (I) 

1. The above residential flat rates apply to service co~~ectionz 
not larger than one inch L~ diameter. 

2. The seasonal flat rate Charge is p~able ~~ adv~~ce on or before 
the: ir~ tic.l day of -:'he sea.so::. ci.urins which se:-vice is to be taken. 

Serlice ~oy be t~~en under t~s sched~le for either ~e~son. 



A.55576 bm 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of e 

Schedule No. lS· 

SEASONAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service from y~ 1 through October 31. 

TEE?ITCRY 

Hineral 8."'ld vici."'li ty, Te~ama Co;mty. 

RATES -
Mont~~y Quantity Rates: 

First 500 cu.ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
~ext 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••••• 
Over 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••••• 

Seasonal Minim~ Charge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-i."'lCh meter 
F 3/' . \., 01-or ... -wc.. me ... er 

•••••• A ••••• _ ••••• •• •• ••••••• 

........................••... 
For l-inch meter ............•................ 
For l}-i."'lCh meter ................•.....••.•... 
For 2-i."'lch meter .•.•...................•..... 

Per !-1ete:­
Per Month 

S 8.00 
.1 .. 0 
·30 

S 4B.00 
65.00 

100.00 
145.00 
190.00 

The Sca30~al Y~ni~T. Charge hlll e~tit:e the customer to 
the quantity of water each mo~th which o~e-sixth of the 
seasonal mini~~ charge will purchase at the Montr~y 
Ql.l.antity R.ates. 

( Cont.i."'lued) 



A.55576 bm 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 8 

5chedcle No. 15 

1. The Seazon31 Minilnum CM.rgc is l'~~ab1e in advance on or bef..)re the 
ini tial day o!' the season. 

2. The charge fo~ water used in excess of the ~antity allowed each 
mo~~h ~~der the seasonal mL~m charge may be billeQ monthly, bi~onthly, 
or qu~rtc~ly at the option of the ut~lity. iihcn meters are read bimonthly 
or quarterly, the charge will be compt.;.ted bJ." doubling or trip1i."'l.g, 
r~~pectively, the nucber of cubic feet to which each bloc~ rate i~ 
ap?licab1e on a monthly basis. 

3. Tho ope~ing bill for metered ~ervice, except upon conversion 
r .... om flat rate service, shall be the estoblished seasonal mi.."'li...."'UJll charge 
for the service. V:here initial se:"'vice is estao::"ished after the first 
do.y of ~~y ze~son7 the portion of such seasonal charge applicable to "c,he 
cur .... ent 3eason shall be dete~ned by multipl~~ the seasonal ch~ge by 
one one-(.u.~dred-eightieth (1/160) of the nu:~ber of d~s remair..ing in th.;: 
~e3S0n. The b::J.ance of the pc.yr:,ent of the i.".iticl sea::;onal charge sha!j. 
be c .... edited ag:ri!'lst the charges for the s'J.cceeding seasonol period. i:l 
wrcich service is t~en. I~ service is not cont~~ued for at least six 
months of the first year after the date of ir~tial s~rvice, no re~~d of 
the initial seasonal charges shall be due the customer. 



e 
;".55576 brn 

APPLICABCIT:" 

APPENDIX A 
Page S of S 

Schedule No. 9FL 

A?plicable to all water se~Jicc fUrnished to busineso onterprises 
nr.d pri V:lte residence of ?-:. K. 3eresford a..-:d C::.therine Beresford or 
their successors L~ interest. 

Mineral :md vicinity, Teha:na Cou."lty. 

Per Ycnr 
For the number of busL"less residenti~ units 
existir~ on December 31, 1975 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $900.00 (:i:) 

SPECIAL CO~~!T!O~~ 

1. This sch~d~e ~_ll expire after meters are ~~stalled. 

2. The foregoing rate ~pplies to service ciur~ the 12-month perioc 
CO!':'l:nencing January first. The utility, at its option, r.lay '::lill fOl~ this 
se~cc on a monthlJ basis in the ~ount of one-twelfth of the arur.~al 
charge. 

(c) 


